

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FINE WINE & SPIRITS OF NORTH TEXAS, L.L.C. AND  
SOUTHERN WINE AND SPIRITS OF TEXAS, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RANDALL A. PULMAN  
LESLIE SARA HYMAN  
ETAN Z. TEPPERMAN  
PULMAN, CAPPUCIO,  
PULLEN, BENSON &  
JONES, LLP  
2161 NW Military Highway  
Suite 400  
San Antonio, Texas 78213  
(210) 222-9494

August 19, 2016

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEOFFREY M. KLINEBERG  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS DIS- AGREE OVER WHETHER A STATE MAY CONDITION ALCOHOL WHOLE- SALERS' AND RETAILERS' LICENSES ON STATE REQUIREMENTS CON- CERNING RESIDENCY OR PHYSI- CAL PRESENCE .....	8
A. The Balance Of Circuit Authority Outside The Fifth Circuit Holds That A State May Condition Alcohol Wholesalers' Or Retailers' Licenses On State Residency Requirements .....	8

B. The Fifth Circuit Rejects The Prevailing View Of <i>Granholm</i> And Bars States From Requiring The Owners Of Wholesalers And Retailers To Reside Within The State .....	12
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRADICTS <i>GRANHOLM</i> .....	13
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE THE LOWER COURTS' CONFUSION .....	17
A. The Standing Issue Is No Impediment To This Court's Review .....	17
B. Respondents' Erroneous Other Contentions For Evading Review Lack Merit.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Cooper, et al. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n, et al.</i> , No. 14-51343 (Apr. 21, 2016).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, <i>Wilson, et al. v. McBeath, et al.</i> , No. A-90-CV-736-JRN (Dec. 2, 2014) .....	27a

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	35a
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	35a
Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 (Privileges and Immuni- ties Clause) .....	35a
Amend. XXI .....	35a
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann.:	
§ 1.04(13) .....	36a
§ 6.03.....	36a
§ 11.46(a)(11).....	41a
§ 11.61(b)(19).....	41a
§ 22.01.....	42a
§ 109.53.....	42a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (July 14, 2016).....	45a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	18
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	5, 9
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) ...	11, 12
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	5
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	4
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)...	4, 5, 6, 13, 19
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890) .....	19
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	18
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) ....	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) .....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Harris</i> , 608 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	4
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	18
<i>Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson</i> , 212 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	19

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	18
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	4
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	5, 10, 13
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869) .....	20
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	20
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Southern Wine &amp; Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Division of Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Control:</i>	
No. 11-CV-04175-NKL, 2012 WL 1934408 (W.D. Mo. May 29, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Steamers Serv. Co. v. Wright</i> , 505 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. 1974) .....	20
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	20
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	20
<i>Wilson v. McBeath</i> , Civ. No. A-90-CA-736, 1991 WL 540043 (W.D. Tex. June 13, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7, 13

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

## U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....1, 2, 4, 9,  
 10, 13, 14,  
 16, 19, 20, 21

Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities  
 Clause) .....2, 4, 7, 19, 20, 21

Amend. XXI .....1, 2, 4,  
 10, 11, 14, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 2

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 04.11.430 ..... 15

## Ark. Code Ann.:

§ 3-4-606..... 15

§ 3-5-215..... 15

235 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/6-2(a) ..... 15

Iowa Code Ann. § 123.3(34)(c) ..... 15

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26:80(A)(2) ..... 15

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 28-A, § 1401(5) ..... 15

Md. Code Ann., Al. Bev. § 3-102..... 15

## Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 138:

§ 15 ..... 15

§ 18 ..... 15

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 436.1601..... 15

## Miss. Code Ann.:

§ 67-1-57(c) ..... 15

§ 67-3-19(a)..... 15

§ 67-3-21 ..... 15

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 53-125(1)..... 15

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 5-03-01(1)..... 15

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 37, § 527(1) ..... 15

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 3-5-10(a)(1)..... 15

S.C. Code Ann. § 61-6-110(2)..... 15

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. ....2, 3, 18

    § 6.03(a)..... 3

    § 6.03(g)..... 3

    § 6.03(k) ..... 3

    § 11.46(a)(11) ..... 3

    § 11.61(b)(19) ..... 3

    § 22.01 ..... 3

    § 109.53 ..... 3, 18

W. Va. Code Ann. § 11-16-8(a)(1) ..... 15

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 125.04(5)(a)(2) ..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 6, 18
